

Town of Alameda – Newsletter – May 2022

Box 36 Alameda, SK SOC 0A0 Phone: 306-489-2077 Fax:306-489-4602 E: townofalameda@sasktel.net

Notice of Call for Nominations

MUNICIPAL BY-ELECTION

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that nominations of a candidate for the office of:

COUNCILLOR: TOWN OF ALAMEDA NUMBER TO BE ELECTED: ONE (1)

will be received by the undersigned Monday to Friday, 9:00 am to 12:00 pm and 12:30 pm to 4:00 pm from May 10, 2022 until May 25, 2022 at the Town of Alameda Town Office.

Nomination forms may be obtained at the following locations:

The Town of Alameda Municipal Office, 115-5th Street, Alameda, SK and the website for the Town of Alameda at www.townofalameda.ca

Dated this 10 day of May, 2022.

Sheri Carritt Returning Officer

ELECTION DATES

The Advance Poll will be held in the Town Office on Monday, June 20rd from 1:00 to 7:00 p.m. and Election Day will be held on Wednesday, June 29th, 2022 in the Town Office from 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

Spring

Please watch your speed in the school zone and watch for children walking or riding their bikes!

UMAAS Convention – Town Office closed June 7-10, 2022

Transfer Station

The Transfer Station is open again for the season. Please be reminded that the hours are Tuesday evenings from 5pm-7pm. Free transfer days are May 17th and 24th. Fees are on town webpage.

Lawn Clippings

Please do not place lawn clippings and debris in ditches as it impedes water flow.

Alameda Campground

Camping rate are \$25.00-Electric, \$30.00-Full Service. Expected opening date is May long weekend.

Volunteers Needed – Planting Flowers

We are looking for volunteers to help plant flowers in the flower pots around town. This would take place for a few days in late May or early June. Please contact the office if interested in volunteering. Any help is greatly appreciated.

SASK Lotteries Grant

A funding request application for expenses that are incurred from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023 can be picked up at the town office. Application are due July 15, 2022

Butcher Block

Members of the town council met with the RM of Enniskillen council on April 7, 2022 and at this time their resolution states:

That we agree in principle to the Town of Alameda Annexing the property at Blk/Par A & B-Plan 101130589; furthermore that the Town of Alameda will advise of when they are ready to take further steps.